Situated in Block XIII, Manganui Survey District.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of February, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works

### GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block XII, Crookston Survey District, Tuapeka County.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section eleven of the Land Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Crookston Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

## FIRST SCHEDULE.

### LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road: 1 rood.

Portion of Section 4; coloured red.

### SECOND SCHEDULE.

### ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 1 acre 0 roods 18 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Section 4; coloured green.

All situated in Block XII, Crookston Survey District (Otago

R.D.).

All in the Otago Land District: as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58605, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of February, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

## GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block IX, Rangitoto Survey District, Tamaki West Road District.

#### [L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section eleven of the Land Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Rangitoto Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto, and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

# FIRST SCHEDULE.

## LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road:--

R. 0

# Portion of Lot 5; coloured yellow. Lots 4, 5, and 12; coloured red. (Block XVI on D.P. 410.) 0

# SECOND SCHEDULE.

## ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 2 roods 34.4 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Lot 2, Block XV, and Lots 12 and 13, Block XVI, D.P. 410; coloured green.

All situated in Block IX, Rangitoto Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 22683.)
All in the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58802, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of February, 1924.

### J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block XV, Kepuaranga Survey District, Masterton County.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section eleven of the Land Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Kopuaranga Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

### FIRST SCHEDULE.

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road:-

Being

A. R. P. 2 3 29 Part Lot 4, D.P. 390, part Te Aotuhirangi and Kai-o-te-Atua Blocks; coloured red.

# 0 0 13 Part Section 5; coloured purple.

### SECOND SCHEDULE. ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 4 acres 0 roods 38.3 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Lots 1 and 4, D.P. 390, part Kai-o-te-Atua Block; coloured green.

All situated in Block XV, Kopuaranga Survey District. (S.O. 1800.)

All in the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 57830, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 11th day of February, 1924.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works. GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to be vested in His Majesty under Section 368 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

HEREAS by section three hundred and sixty-eight of the Native Land Act, 1909 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), it is provided, inter alia, that the Crown may purchase any Native land in pursuance of a resolution of the assembled owners passed and confirmed in accordance with Part XVIII of the said Act; and on the resolution being adopted by the Native Land Purchase Board it shall become a contract of purchase as between the Crown and all persons who are the owners of the land; and the Governor-General may, by Proclamation, at any time after the contract of purchase has been so made, declare that the land so purchased is vested in his Majesty the King, and it shall vest accordingly and shall become Crown land:

And whereas a resolution was passed by a meeting of assembled owners, and duly confirmed by the Waiariki District Maori Land Board, that the land set out in the Schedule hereto be sold to the Crown:

And whereas the Native Land Purchase Board has adopted

such resolution:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section three hundred and